



ARREST / NOTICE TO APPEAR Juvenile Referral Report				Check if Supplement is Attached								
ADMINISTRATIVE	OBTS Number	Agency ORI Number			1. Arrest	3. Request for Warrant						
		PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE			2. N.T.A.	4. Request for Capias						
Agency Report Number 0 6 1-25047472				3	Juvenile							
Charge Type: Check as many as apply: 1. Felony 2. Traffic Felony 3. Misdemeanor 4. Traffic Misdemeanor 5. Ordinance 6. Other				If Weapon Seized Enter Type								
Location of Arrest (including Name of Business)				Multiple Clearance Indicator 2								
Date of Arrest		Time of Arrest	Booking Date	Booking Time	Jail Date	Jail Time	Location of Vehicle Not Applicable					
Name (Last, First, Middle) Riemer, Norman												
Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Sec. #, Etc.)												
Race W - White I - American Indian B - Black O - Oriental/Asian W <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> M <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Sex Date of Birth 11/03/1970 Height 5'11" Weight 175 Eye Color Brown Hair Color Black Complexion Light Build Medium												
Scars, Marks, Tattoos, Unique Physical Features (Location, Type, Description) None Observed												
Marital Status Religion Married <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> None												
Indication of: Y N Unk Alcohol Influence Drug Influence												
Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (Zip) Mobile Phone 56 West Palm Way, Lake Worth, Florida 33467 (561) 602-0909												
Residence Type: 1. City 2. County 3. Florida 4. Out of State												
Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone 56 West Palm Avenue, Lake Worth, Florida 33467 (561) 602-0909												
Address Source D.A.V.I.D.												
Business Address (Name, Street) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone 3300 Forest Hill Blvd, West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 (561) 434-8197												
Occupation PBC School District Official												
D/L Number, State R560-620-70-403-0		Soc. Sec. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	INS Number			Place of Birth (City, State) Ohio						
Citizenship USA												
CO-DEF Co-Defendant (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth 1. Arrested 2. At Large												
3. Felony 4. Misdemeanor 5. Juvenile												
Co-Defendant (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth 1. Arrested 2. At Large												
3. Felony 4. Misdemeanor 5. Juvenile												
JUVENILE Parent Name (Last) (First) (Middle) Residence Phone Legal Custodian () Other:												
Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (Zip) Business Phone ()												
Notified by: (Name) Date Time Juvenile Disposition 1. Handled/Processed within Dept. and Released. 2. TOT HRS/DYS 3. Incarcerated												
Released To: (Name) Relationship Date Time												
The above address was provided by <input type="checkbox"/> defendant and / or <input type="checkbox"/> defendant's parents. The child and / or parent was told to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk's Office (Phone (561) 355-6511) informed of any change of address. <input type="checkbox"/> Yes, by: (Name) <input type="checkbox"/> No (Reason)												
School Attended Grade												
Property Crime? Description of Property Value of Property												
CODE	S. Drug Activity N. N/A P. Possess	S. Sell B. Buy T. Traffic	R. Smuggle D. Deliver E. Use	K. Dispense/ Distribute	M. Manufacture/ Produce/ Cultivate	Z. Other	Drug Type N. N/A A. Amphetamine	B. Barbiturate C. Cocaine E. Heroin	H. Hallucinogen M. Marijuana O. Opium/Deriv.	P. Paraphernalia/ Equipment S. Synthetic	U. Unknown Z. Other	
CHARGE	Charge Description Lewd or Lascivious Molestation (Vic >12 y.o.a)			Counts 5	Domestic Violence <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N		Statute Violation Number 800.04 (5b)			Violation of ORD #		
CHARGE	Drug Activity N	Drug Type N	Amount / Unit	Offense # 25047472			Warrant / Capias Number			Bond		
CHARGE	Charge Description			Counts <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N	Domestic Violence		Statute Violation Number			Violation of ORD #		
CHARGE	Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount / Unit	Offense #			Warrant / Capias Number			Bond		
CHARGE	Charge Description			Counts <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Y <input type="checkbox"/> N	Domestic Violence		Statute Violation Number			Violation of ORD #		
CHARGE	Drug Activity	Drug Type	Amount / Unit	Offense #			Warrant / Capias Number			Bond		
NOTICE TO APPEAR	Location (Court, Room Number, Address)								FILED PBC CRIMINAL 25 APR 2025			
Court Date and Time Month Day Year Time A.M. <input type="checkbox"/> P.M. <input type="checkbox"/>												
I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED												
Signature of Defendant (or Juvenile and Parent/Custodian)								Date Signed				
I consent to receive text reminders of court date(s) and times for this case by automated technology to the mobile number identified above. I understand that standard text message rates may apply, and that I may revoke this consent via the text message system if I choose.												
Signature												
ADMIN HOLD for other agency				Signature of Arresting Officer X Wilson, Christopher D. Digitally signed by Wilson, Christopher D. Date 2025-04-30 13:08:25-04'00				Name Verification (Printed by Arrestee) (PRINT)				
<input type="checkbox"/> Dangerous <input type="checkbox"/> Resisted Arrest <input type="checkbox"/> Suicidal <input type="checkbox"/> Other:				Name of Arresting Officer (Print) Detective Christopher Wilson I.D. # 9055				PAGE				
Intake Deputy I.D. # Pouch #				Transporting Officer I.D. # Agency PBSO				1 OF 1				
Witness here if subject signed with an "X"												

OBTS Number	PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT			3	Juvenile
Agency ORI Number FLO 5 0 0 0 0 0	Agency Name PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	1. Arrest 2. N.T.A. 3. Request for Warrant 4. Request for Capias		Agency Report Number 06 - 25047472	
Charge Type: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 1. Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 3. Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 5. Ordinance Check as many <input type="checkbox"/> 2. Traffic Felony <input type="checkbox"/> 4. Traffic Misdemeanor <input type="checkbox"/> 6. Other as apply.		Special Notes:			
Defendant's Name (Last, First, Middle) Riemer, Norman			Race White	Sex Male	Date of Birth 11/3/1970
Charge Description Lewd or Lascivious Molestation (vic less then 12 y.o.a.) Violating Florida State Statute 800.04 (5b) 5-counts		Charge Description			
Charge Description		Charge Description			
Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle) Marcy's law			Race	Sex	Date of Birth
Victim's Local Address (Street, Apt. Number)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone	Address Source
Victim's Business Address (Name, Street)	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Phone	Occupation
<p><i>The undersigned certifies and swears that I has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law. The Person taken into custody...</i></p> <p><input type="checkbox"/> Committed the below acts in my presence. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Confessed to [REDACTED] admitting to the below facts. <input type="checkbox"/> Was observed by _____ who told _____ that he/she saw the arrested person commit the below acts. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Was found to have committed the below acts, resulting from my (described) investigation.</p>					
On the 30 day of April, 2025 at 1:39 <input type="checkbox"/> A.M. <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> P.M. (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest).					

Marcy's Law CVI FL. Const. Art.1 § 16(b)

NARRATIVE:

On Monday, April 28th 2025, at approximately 0800 hours, I drove to the Child Protection Team (CPT) located at 5305 Greenwood Avenue, West Palm Beach, Florida 33407, in reference to prescheduled forensic interviews for [REDACTED] are seven-year-old [REDACTED] with a date of birth of [REDACTED]. Both were six-yers-old when this unlawful reported sexual activity took place.

Prior to the Forensic interviews, a CPT Case Coordinator, Advocate, and I attended an informational meeting with [REDACTED] a white female with a date of birth of [REDACTED]. [REDACTED] also provided a sworn statement, which included the aforementioned information at a separate time. The following is a brief paraphrased synopsis of the information learned during the interviews:

[REDACTED] explained that she first became aware of the situation on the last Friday of spring break for Palm Beach County, March 28th 2025. While at work, she received a text from [REDACTED] at 11:21 AM who was at home with [REDACTED]. [REDACTED] reported that [REDACTED] mentioned touching [REDACTED] penis, whom [REDACTED]. The text message thread authored by both [REDACTED] was subsequently uploaded to the Palm Beach County Sheriff's Evidence.com for evidential purposes.

[REDACTED] described was unable to gauge the seriousness of the situation through text messages. Thus, she waited until she got home to address this with [REDACTED].

Upon coming home from work that evening, she addressed the allegations with [REDACTED] individually. As she spoke with them separately, [REDACTED] both disclosed and confirmed their curiosity, which led them to ask [REDACTED] if they could touch his penis, which he obliged to both of them, permitting each of them to fondle him in his bedroom. Additionally, Norman Riemer permitted [REDACTED] to touch his penis on three more reported incidents, all of which took place at his home while [REDACTED] were reportedly getting a "mani-pedi" (manicure and pedicure).

[REDACTED] also advised on Sunday evening, The Department of Children and Families (DCF) Protective Investigator (PI) and a Deputy Sheriff visited [REDACTED] home to interview the children. The fact finding interviews were conducted in a child-friendly environment to minimize stress. As a result, DCF PI G. Dawson scheduled the Forensic interviews.

NARRATIVE CONTINUATION

For the complete and accurate details of the informational and sworn interview with [REDACTED] authorized person(s) should review the body worn camera recorded interviews.

[REDACTED] was the first to be forensically interviewed by Senior Case Coordinator (CC) Katharine Meuhlberg. The Forensic interview took place in interview room # 2 within the CPT Office.

After CC Meuhlberg established a rapport with seven year old [REDACTED] she confirmed [REDACTED] understood the difference between a truth and a lie resulting in [REDACTED] agreement to tell the truth.

The following is a brief paraphrased synopsis of [REDACTED] disclosure regarding what occurred approximately one year ago when [REDACTED] permitted her to touch his penis. [REDACTED] continued explaining she and [REDACTED] were at Norman Riemer's home. He was watching them while [REDACTED] were getting their nails done.

[REDACTED] described she and [REDACTED] entered [REDACTED] bedroom and asked to touch his penis which she described as his "private area." Norman Riemer permitted both [REDACTED] to touch his penis with their hands. [REDACTED] described putting her hands together and moving them in a back and forth/up and down motion, while mimicking that motion for the recording equipment installed in the interview room.

As the interview progressed, [REDACTED] also disclosed she conducted the same described masturbatory sexual behavior with Norman Riemer three additional times. On one occasion she described when she moved her hands over Norman Riemer's penis in an up and down motion a "drop of water" came out of his penis, followed by stating it was "raining" inferring ejaculation.

Before concluding the Forensic interview, [REDACTED] also disclosed lying on Norman's bed without pants and underwear, next to him. She described Norman touching her inner thigh with his hand and moving his hands in a rubbing motion. [REDACTED] denied that Norman Riemer penetrated her, although she described he touched her around or next to her vaginal area. [REDACTED] pointed towards her crotch area and mimicked the motion of his hands which was recorded.

For the complete and accurate details of the Forensic interview with [REDACTED] authorized person(s) should review the DVD recorded interviews.

After [REDACTED] interview concluded, [REDACTED] was the second and final child victim to be forensically interviewed by Senior Case Coordinator (CC) Katharine Meuhlberg.

After CC Meuhlberg established a rapport with eight-year-old [REDACTED] she confirmed [REDACTED] understood the difference between a truth and a lie resulting in [REDACTED] agreement to tell the truth today.

The following is a brief paraphrased synopsis of what [REDACTED] stated occurred approximately one year ago when [REDACTED] permitted her to touch his penis. [REDACTED] explained she and [REDACTED] were at Norman's home when they entered his bedroom. She and [REDACTED] curiously asked to touch [REDACTED] penis, which he permitted.

Subsequently [REDACTED] disclosed she and [REDACTED] touched Norman's penis while he was seated on his bed. During the interview, [REDACTED] confirmed this occurred one time in her presence in addition to describing Norman Riemer removing his clothing, exposing his penis to facilitate her curiosity of wanting to touch it. Before concluding the interview, [REDACTED] explained that she decided to tell [REDACTED] about the incident after remembering it.

For the complete and accurate details of the Forensic interview with [REDACTED] authorized person(s) should review the DVD recorded interviews. During each individual interview, both [REDACTED] created renditions of Norman Riemer's penis. Those drawings were submitted to PBSO Evidence.

NARRATIVE CONTINUATION

Following the initial disclosures from both [REDACTED] to [REDACTED] meeting was set to take place at [REDACTED] house without [REDACTED] present.

[REDACTED] Norman Riemer drove to [REDACTED] home and all were seated at the dining room table when the discussion started Saturday evening, March 29th 2025. Consequently, [REDACTED] informed [REDACTED] about the allegations. [REDACTED] Norman Riemer admitted and confessed to all who were present: [REDACTED] Norman confessed to the inappropriate conduct, claiming it happened three times and described the unlawful sexual activity as a "science experiment" to satisfy the children's curiosity.

[REDACTED] expressed her anger and disbelief, emphasizing the betrayal of trust. [REDACTED] expressed his intense anger towards Norman during a sworn recorded body worn camera interview. [REDACTED] cared for [REDACTED] enabling [REDACTED] to express her feelings towards [REDACTED] regarding Norman's confession.

At first, [REDACTED] Norman expressed their desire to keep this [REDACTED] before [REDACTED] informed [REDACTED] she had a duty to report this. [REDACTED] subsequently reported the unlawful sexual activity of [REDACTED] to the Department of Children and Families Hot Line the following day, prompting this investigation.

During the course of this investigation probable cause was established to charge Norman Riemer who on five reported incidents did intentionally touch the breasts, genitals, genital area, or buttocks, or the clothing covering them of [REDACTED] a person less than 12 years of age, in a lewd and lascivious manner {or} did force or entice both [REDACTED] to so touch Norman Riemer, in that Norman Riemer did permit and facilitate their ability to inappropriately touch his penis in a masturbatory manner and Norman Riemer, was 18 years of age or older, pursuant to Florida Statute 800.04(5)(a)and(b), (A life felony for each count)

State of Florida, County of Palm Beach, The foregoing instrument was sworn to or affirmed and subscribed before me:



Signature of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S 117.10)
Detective Amy Hoffman # 26684



Signature of Arresting / Investigating Officer
Detective Christopher Wilson # 9055

Name of Notary Public / Clerk of Court / Officer (F.S.S 117.10)
4/30/2025
Date

Name of Arresting / Investigating Officer (Please Print)
4/30/2025
Date